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Tenth Session, Commencing at 7.30 pm 

GREAT  BRITAIN - HISTORICAL  
MEDALS

1505
Masonic, The Amicable Society, 1804, in white metal 
(63mm), pierced hole at top for suspension ring, obverse, 
all-seeing-eye over two hands shaking in friendship, reverse, 
'The/Amicable Society/Established/In The Year Of Our 
Lord/1804/Kept At The Wagon & Horses Inn/By/Samuel 
Hodgkins/Great Bridge/West Bromwich'. Edge nicks, surface 
marks and spotting, otherwise fine. 

$40

1506*
Thomason's Metallic Bronze Vase, 1829, medal in bronze 
(52mm) (BHM 1359). Very fine. 

$50

1507
Medallions and medalets, early 19th century on, in base 
metals, includes France, Amiens silver medal 1861 (38.25g) 
also a 1754 farthing. Fair - uncirculated. (approx 50)

$50

1508*
St Paul's School, Founded by John Colet, 1851, in gilt 
(44mm), by L.C.Wyon, obverse bust of John Colet left, 
reverse, 8-lines of Latin text referencing Baron Truro, the 
Lord High Chancellor of Great Britain, who was a pupil at 
St Paul's School. Edge nicks and marks on the rim where the 
medal appears to have been in a circular mount, otherwise 
very fine. 

$50

1509*
Exeter College Boat Club, 1866, prize medal in bronze 
(52mm), reverse inscribed, 'Meade Fours/1866'. Extremely 
fine. 

$50
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1510*
Wales, The Honourable Society Of Cymmrodorion, in 
oxidised bronze (63mm), by J.Moore, unawarded, reverse 
with raised text, 'Cymru/A Phob Peth Mawr/Doeth/A 
Sanctaidd' (Wales/And All Things/Wise/And Holy). 
Uncirculated. 

$50
The society promotes the language, literature, arts and science of Wales. The 
society's medal was first awarded in 1883. The recipient's name is engraved 
around the edge.

 
Lot 1511

1511*
Golden Jubilee of Queen Victoria, 1887, medallion in silver 
(77mm) by J.E.Boehm/F.Leighton (BHM 3219; Eimer 1733b) 
in official presentation case inscribed in gilt on lid above coat 
of arms C.G.R. (Cape Government Railways, with Mint 
descriptive card inside. Attractively toned, nearly FDC and 
rare as such. 

$1,000

The official Royal Mint issue.

1512*
The Royal Horticultural Society, Banksian medal, in silver 
(38mm) (BHM 1041; Eimer 1138), reverse inscribed, 'To/
Messrs J.Hill & Son./For/Ferns/Mar 13. 1900.'. Hairlines, 
otherwise toned very fine. 

$400
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1513*
Coronation of Edward VII, 1902, in gold (17.23g) (31mm) 
(BHM 3737; Eimer 1871b), the official Royal Mint issue. 
Good extremely fine. 

$1,500

1514
HMS Victory, 1905, voided copper pendant (32x40mm), 
made for B.F.S.S. (British & Foreign Sailor's Society) from 
copper from Lord Nelson's ship, HMS Victory, with the 
obverse showing the port side of the ship; Masonic, Royal 
Ark Mariner member's breast jewel in silver; also souvenir 
chocolate tins for the Coronation of King George V in 1911 
and another for the Coronation of King George VI in 1937. 
The tins in poor condition, the other items toned good very 
fine. (4)

$60

1515*
City And Guilds Of London Institute, Technical Education, 
prize medal for Technological Examination in silver (51mm), 
edge impressed, 'William Moss. Alkali Manufacture, 1st 
Prize 1907.'. Hairlines and edge nicks, otherwise nearly 
very fine. 

$60

part

1516*
Investiture of Edward, Prince of Wales, 1911 in silver (35mm) 
(BHM 4079; Eimer 1925) with case of issue; also silver 
(31mm), Queen Victoria, Diamond Jubilee 1897. Official 
Royal mint issues, toned uncirculated; extremely fine. (2)

$150

1517*
The Royal Society of St George, member badge in gilt, 
silver and enamel, hallmarked for Birmingham 1912, with 
pin-back suspension, missing ribbon rosette. Ribbon aged, 
otherwise very fine. 

$60

1518
Sinking of the Lusitania, 1915, British copy in iron (56mm) 
(BHM 4118; Eimer 1941A), with box (this damaged and 
with foxing), issued by Lusitania Souvenir Medal Committee; 
another poor quality copy medal also in iron (55mm). The 
first medal with a spot of oxidation, otherwise extremely fine, 
the second medal with areas of oxidation, fine. (2)

$60

With a typed information sheet titled, A Satirical Medal of the "Lusitania", 
and another similar information sheet hand-written in French.
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1519
Sinking of the Lusitania, 1915, British copy in iron (55mm) 
(BHM 4118; Eimer 1941A), with box (this with foxing), 
issued by Lusitania Souvenir Medal Committee. Extremely 
fine. 

$50

With information details of the original medal issue.

1520*
C T C (Cyclists' Touring Club), membership locket badge 
(33.5mm), features two multi spoked wheels hinged together 
to hold an annual membership disc, pin-back. Extremely 
fine. 

$50

1521*
6th Earl of Harewood, Lord Henry George Charles Lascelles 
KG, GCVO, DSO, TD, JP, DL, (1882-1947), uniface medal 
of the family coat of arms in silver and enamel (35x36mm), 
hallmarked for London 1931 by maker R.S&Co (R.Spencer 
& Co), ring suspension at top back. Nearly uncirculated. 

$70

1522
1000 Years of British Monarchy (Edgar - Elizabeth II, 973 
- 1973), proof minted, sterling silver ingots, the first thirteen 
of fifty from the set (66.2gm, 23mm x 45mm each) by John 
Pinches, London. FDC. (13)

$650

1523
The Churchill Centenary Trust, Churchill Centenary medals 
(1874-1974), set of twenty four sterling silver medals (25.25g 
each) in two medal folders of issue, by John Pinches. FDC. 
(24)

$450

1524
The Mountbatten Medallic History of Great Britain And 
The Sea, volume I, set of twenty five proof sterling silver 
medals each depicting a significant moment in British 
maritime history (44mm, 37.8g each), issued by John Pinches 
Medallists Ltd, 1974. In official green album, FDC. (25)

$450

1525
The Mountbatten Medallic History of Great Britain And 
The Sea, Volume III, set of twenty five sterling silver proof 
medals, each depicting a significant moment in British 
maritime history (44mm; 37.8g each), issued by John Pinches 
Medallists Ltd 1974. In official green album, FDC. (25)

$450

1526
The Mountbatten Medallic History of Great Britain and The 
Sea, volume II, set of twenty five proof sterling silver medals 
each depicting a significant moment in British maritime 
history (44mm, 37.8g each). In official green album, FDC. 
(25)

$450

1527
The Shakespeare Medals, single volume containing thirty 
eight gold on sterling silver medals (41.4g, 44mm) by John 
Pinches, each medal depicting a scene from a Shakespeare 
play. Nearly FDC. (38)

$850

1528
Kings and Queens of England Collection, as 1000 Years of 
British Monarchy, sterling silver proof edition, fifty medals 
(4 x 22mm), each medal ingot is 1,000 grains, (63.2 grams), 
struck by John Pinches Ltd, housed in large wooden case and 
described as set A.052. FDC. (50)

$1,800
1529
Elizabeth II, proof set of twenty five sterling silver ingots, 
Enlighten Our Queen, by John Pinches with personalised 
certificate in album display case (approx 26g each), also 
Barcelona Olympics, 1992 Australia dollar PNCs (3) with 
Autographs. Some packaging damage, uncirculated. (28)

$500

1530
Battle of Waterloo 175th Anniversary Commemorative, 
(1990), in silver (63mm) and another in bronze (63mm) 
(Eimer 2166), both in Royal Mint cases of issue the second 
with certificate. Uncirculated. (2)

$100

1531
Battle of Waterloo 175th Anniversary Commemorative, 
(1990), in bronze layered in pure gold (88.9mm) (cfEimer 
2166), edge numbered 0110/5000, with certificate. 
Prooflike. 

$200

1532
Battle of Waterloo 175th Anniversary Commemorative, 
(1990), in bronze layered in pure gold (88.9mm) (cfEimer 
2166), edge numbered 0770/5000, with certificate. Hairlines, 
otherwise uncirculated. 

$180

1533
Battle of Waterloo 175th Anniversary Commemorative, 
(1990), in bronze layered in pure gold (88.9mm) (cfEimer 
2166), edge numbered 0985/5000, with booklet that includes 
certificate. Prooflike. 

$200

1534
Battle of Waterloo 175th Anniversary Commemorative, 
(1990), in bronze layered in pure gold (88.9mm) (cfEimer 
2166), edge numbered 2272/5000, with booklet that includes 
certificate. Prooflike. 

$200
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1535
Battle of Waterloo 175th Anniversary Commemorative, 
(1990), in bronze layered in pure gold (88.9mm) (cfEimer 
2166), edge numbered 2908/5000. In sealed plastic holder, 
prooflike. 

$200
1536
The Battle of Waterloo 1815-2015, set of six in descriptive 
3 page folder, includes one in gold (14ct; 7g; 22.5mm), and 
five different in bright bronze (36mm). Brilliant uncirculated. 
(set of 6)

$450
1537
Waterloo Campaign Medal, reproduction issued in 2015 in 
silver (36mm), in plastic display holder in case with booklet 
and certificate. Prooflike. 

$150
1538
The Pistrucci Waterloo Medal, undated, a replica in zinc alloy 
with antique copper finish (70mm) (cfEimer 2166), in case 
of issue with certificate; Duke of Wellington Medal, (2015), 
in bronze layered in pure platinum (45mm), in case of issue 
with certificate. Uncirculated; prooflike. (2)

$140

1539*
Scotland, University of St Andrews MCCCCXI (1411), prize 
medal in bronze (52mm), obverse, design of the interior of a 
medieval hall with shields and St Andrew nailed to a cross 
and with young boy holding a candle and kneeling before 
a teacher and with watching group of boys at right, reverse 
inscribed in the centre, '1914-15' and around the outside, 
'Geology Engineering Course/William James Stewart', in 
case of issue by Alexr Kirkwood & Son, Medalists, 9 St 
James Square, Edinburgh, Estab. 1926. Toned obverse, 
good very fine. 

$120

1540
Scotland, Edinburgh University, in bronze, engraved 'Indian 
& Colonial Forest Trees/1936-37/Gordon S. Walker', by 
Alex Kirkwood & Son Edinburgh. In case, uncirculated. 

$50

1541*
Ireland, Farming Society Of Ireland, member's medal in 
silver (34.5mm), pierced holed at edge for wearing, reverse 
inscribed, 'J W Lyster/Member/for Life'. A few dig marks, 
otherwise fine. 

$150

1542*
Isle of Man, WWI Knockaloe Internment Camp for German 
POWs, trench art brooch on a shaved down copper coin, 
obverse features a naked man pensively sitting on a rock 
with his left wrist chained to the rock, above is inscribed, 
'When Again?', at the bottom is inscribed, 'Knockaloe/
I.O.M./10.7.1915'. Brooch pin fitting removed from reverse, 
otherwise very fine. 

$80

GREAT  BRITAIN  GOLD  COINS

1543*
George III, half guinea, fifth head or spade type, 1798/7 
(S.3735). This overdate very scarce, toned nearly extremely 
fine. 

$750
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1544*
George III, half guinea, seventh head, 1804 (S.3737). 
Soldered scroll mount at top, otherwise good fine. 

$350

1545*
George IV, sovereign, bare head left, 1829 (S.3801). 
Extremely fine. 

$1,500

part

1546*
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1852, 1855/5 last 
number double struck (S.3852C, 3852D). The first with 
damaged edges and dark spotting, otherwise fine, the second 
also with dark spotting on reverse, otherwise fine. (2)

$1,200

1547*
Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereign, 1850 (S.3859). 
Date and Dei Gratia double entered, very fine, scarce thus. 

$600

1548
Queen Victoria - George V, half sovereigns, 1861 (S.3859A); 
1910 (S.3974B) and 1914 (S.4006). Fair; extremely fine; 
extremely fine. (3)

$750

Ex Malcolm C.Johnson Collection.

1549*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, two pounds, 1887 (S.3865). 
A little rubbed, otherwise extremely fine. 

$1,500

1550*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, two pounds, 1887 (S.3865). 
Good very fine. 

$1,750

1551*
Queen Victoria, old head, half sovereign, 1898 (S.3978). 
Very fine. 

$250

1552*
Edward VII, two pounds, 1902 (S.3968). Scroll mount 
removed from the top edge at three spots, otherwise rubbed 
extremely fine. 

$1,100

1553*
Edward VII, sovereign and half sovereign, 1908 (S.3969, 
3974B). Extremely fine; good very fine. (2)

$750
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part

1554*
George V, sovereigns, 1911-15, 1925 (S.3996). Nearly 
uncirculated. (6)

$3,000

1555
George V, sovereigns, 1912 (4), 1913 (4), 1915 (3), (S.3996). 
Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (11)

$5,500

1556
George V, sovereign, 1913 (S.3996). Extremely fine. 

$500

1557
Elizabeth II, proof sovereigns 1979, 1980 (2); proof half 
sovereigns 1980, 1982 and 1983. In capsules, only of issue, 
FDC. (6)

$2,250

1558
Elizabeth II, proof sovereigns, 1979 (S.SC1). In cases of 
issue, FDC. (2)

$1,100

1559
Elizabeth II, proof sovereign, 1980 (S.SC1). In case of issue 
with certificate, FDC. 

$650

1560*
Elizabeth II, proof sovereign, 1980 (S.SC1). In case of issue 
with certificate, FDC. 

$650

1561*
Isle of Man, Elizabeth II, mint gold half, one and five 
sovereigns, 1965 Bicentenary issue (S.7420-2) (AGW 
1.54oz). In case of issue, uncirculated. (3)

$4,000

 

1562*
Isle of Man, proof gold half sovereign 1981, Royal Wedding 
(KM.85). In case of issue, FDC. 

$200
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WORLD  GOLD  COINS

1563
Austria, Franz Joseph, one ducat 1915, restrike. (KM.2267). 
Uncirculated. 

$200

1564*
Austria, Franz Joseph, four ducats, 1915 restrike (KM.2276). 
Proof-like uncirculated. 

$900

1565*
Austria, Franz Joseph, one hundred corona, 1915, restrike 
(KM.2819). Mirror-like, uncirculated. 

$2,200

1566*
Austria, Franz Joseph, one hundred corona, 1915 restrike 
(KM.2819). Uncirculated. 

$2,200

part

1567*
Austria, Franz Joseph, one hundred corona, 1915 restrikes 
(KM.2819). Uncirculated. (2)

$4,400

 

part

1568*
Austria, Franz Joseph, one hundred corona, 1915, restrikes 
(KM.2819). Uncirculated. (2)

$4,400

1569
Bahamas, proof .500 fine gold fifty dollars, 1973 (KM.48) 
(AGW = .2515 of a troy ounce). FDC. 

$550

1570*
Bahamas, Elizabeth II, proof .500 fine gold fifty dollars 1973, 
Independence (KM.48). FDC. 

$500

1571
Belize, proof .500 fine gold one hundred dollars, 1976 
(KM.52) (AGW = .0998 of a troy ounce). FDC. 

$200

1572
Belize, proof .500 fine gold one hundred dollars, 1976 
(KM.52). FDC. 

$200

1573
Belize, proof .900 fine gold two hundred and fifty dollars, 
1978 (KM.56) (AGW = .2549 of a troy ounce). FDC. 

$550
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1574
Belize, proof .500 fine gold one hundred dollars, 1979 
(KM.58). In pack of issue, FDC. 

$300

1575
British Virgin Islands, proof .900 fine gold one hundred 
dollars, 1976 (KM.8) (AGW = .2054 of a troy ounce). 
FDC. 

$450

1576
British Virgin Islands, Elizabeth II, proof .900 fine gold one 
hundred dollars, 1976 (KM.8). FDC. (2)

$800

 

1577*
British Virgin Islands, Elizabeth II, proof one hundred 
dollars, 1979, Sir Francis Drake (KM.25). In pack of issue, 
FDC. 

$600

1578*
Canada, Newfoundland, Queen Victoria, two dollars, 1888 
(KM.5). Nearly uncirculated. 

$750

1579*
Canada, Elizabeth II, proof one hundred dollars, 1982, 
Constitution (KM.137). FDC. 

$1,000

1580*
Chile, Republic, one hundred pesos, 1947 (KM.175). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$1,250

1581*
Chile, one hundred pesos, 1954 (KM.175). Uncirculated. 

$1,200

1582*
Colombia, Charles IIII, escudo, 1801 P (Popayan) (KM.56.2). 
Damaged on right, otherwise nearly very fine. 

$200

1583*
Colombia, gold peso 1873 (KM.156); Peru, 1/5 libra 1926 
(KM.210). Extremely fine; good very fine. (2)

$100

1584
Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, proof and uncirculated one 
hundred dollars, 1975, Cook return bicentenary (KM.13). 
Uncirculated; FDC. (2)

$1,100

1585
Cook Islands, proof .900 fine gold one hundred dollars, 1977 
(KM.19) (AGW = .2778 of a troy ounce). FDC. 

$600

1586
Cook Islands, proof .900 fine gold two hundred dollars, 1978 
(KM.22) (AGW = .4803 of a troy ounce). FDC. 

$1,100

1587*
Cyprus, Republic, fifty pounds, 1977 (KM.47)(AGW = .4711 
of a troy ounce). Uncirculated. 

$1,000
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1588*
France, Second Republic, twenty francs 1851A (KM.762). 
Soldered loop mount at top, otherwise very fine. 

$400

1589*
France, Napoleon III, five francs, 1856A and 1859A 
(KM.787.1). Slight damage, otherwise good fine - very fine. 
(2)

$200

part

1590*
France, Napoleon III, ten francs, 1859A (KM.784.3); 1863A 
(KM.800.1). First with plated fine chain and loop mount, 
otherwise fine; nearly fine. (2)

$400

part

1591*
France, Napoleon III, ten francs, 1856A, 1858A, 1860A 
(KM.784.3). Fine - good fine. (3)

$600

1592*
France, Napoleon III, ten francs 1863BB (KM.800.2). 
Fine. 

$200

1593*
France, Napoleon III, twenty francs, 1858A (KM.781.1) and 
1869BB (KM.801.2). Good very fine. (2)

$800

1594*
France, Napoleon III, fifty francs, 1859BB (KM.785.2). 
Extremely fine. 

$900

1595*
France, Republic, twenty francs, 1912 (KM.857). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$400

1596*
France, Charles IX, gold medal, 1951 (1561, coronation 
commemorative) (33.82g). Good extremely fine and rare. 

$2,500

1597
Guyana, proof .500 fine gold one hundred dollars, 1966 
(KM.46) (ASW = .0923 of a troy ounce). FDC. 

$180

1598
Guyana, proof .500 fine gold one hundred dollars, 1976 
(KM.46) (AGW = .0923 of a troy ounce). FDC. 

$200
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1599
Guyana, proof .500 fine gold one hundred dollars, 1977 
(KM.47) (AGW = .0897 of a troy ounce). FDC. 

$200

1600*
Hong Kong, Elizabeth II, mint one thousand dollars, 1981, 
year of Cockerel (KM.48). Uncirculated. 

$1,000

1601*
Hong Kong, Elizabeth II, mint one thousand dollars, 1986, 
year of the Tiger (KM.54). Uncirculated. 

$1,000

1602
Hong Kong, proof gold one thousand dollars, 1997, 
handover to Administration Commemorative (KM.71). In 
case of issue with certificate 76740, FDC. 

$1,000

1603*
Hong Kong, proof gold one thousand dollars, 1997, 
handover to Administration Commemorative (KM.71). In 
case of issue with certificate 76681, FDC. 

$1,000

1604
Hong Kong, proof gold one thousand dollars, 1997 (KM.79) 
(.916 fine, 15.97 g). In case of issue, with certificate number 
96052, FDC. 

$1,100

Ex David Ross Collection.

1605*
Israel, proof five hundred shekel, 1980, Zeev Jabotinsky 
(KM.115). FDC. 

$1,000

1606*
Israel, General Dayan, 900 fine gold medal (15.51g), 14 May 
1948 commemorative. Proof-like, uncirculated. 

$1,000

 

 

1607*
Malta, proof ten, twenty and fifty pounds, 1974 (KM.26, 
27, 28). Nearly FDC. (3)

$1,500

1608*
Mauritius, Elizabeth II, two hundred rupees, 1971 (KM.39). 
Uncirculated. 

$1,000
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1609*
Mauritius, Elizabeth II, mint two hundred rupees, 1971, 
Independence (KM.39). Uncirculated. 

$1,000

 

1610*
Mexico, Republic, half escudo 1833, Durango (KM.378.1). 
Very fine. 

$200

part

1611*
Mexico, Republic, ten pesos, 1959 (KM.473); two and 
a half pesos, 1946, 1947 (KM.463); two pesos, 1945 (2) 
(KM.461); Maximillian fantasy pesos, 1965 (6). Extremely 
fine or better. (11)

$950

 

1612*
Mexico, Republic, twenty pesos, 1959 (KM.478). Nearly 
uncirculated. (2)

$2,000

 

1613*
Mexico, Republic, twenty pesos, 1959 (KM.478). Nearly 
uncirculated. (2)

$2,000

 

1614*
Mexico, Republic, fifty pesos, 1945 (KM.481). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$2,700

 

1615*
Mexico, Republic, fifty pesos, 1947 restrike (KM.481). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$2,500

 

1616*
Mexico, Republic, fifty pesos, 1947 restrike (KM.481). 
Planchet flaw at 9 o'clock, otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$2,500
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1617*
Netherlands, Gelderland, fourteen gulden, 1750 (KM.86.1). 
Surface marks, nearly extremely fine. 

$1,000

1618*
Netherlands, Kingdom of Napoleon, gold ducat, 1809 
(KM.38). Good extremely fine. 

$1,000

1619*
Netherlands, .900 fine gold medallic coin, Princess Beatrix 
1938-1968 set with three tiny diamonds (17.48g) for thirtieth 
birthday. Uncirculated. 

$1,200

1620
Panama, proof .900 fine gold one hundred balboas, 1977 
(KM.41) (AGW = .2361 of a troy ounce). FDC. 

$500

1621*
Panama, Republic, proof five hundred balboas, 1975 
(KM.42). FDC. 

$2,600

1622*
Panama, proof .990 fine platinum one hundred and fifty 
balboas, 1976 (KM.43) (APtW = .2987 of a troy ounce). 
Without official packaging, FDC. 

$300

1623*
Philippines, Republic, 1500 piso, 1976 (KM.216). 
Uncirculated. 

$1,250
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1624*
Portugal, John V, 1000 reis, 1738 (KM.182). Holed at 6 
o'clock, very fine. 

$200

1625*
Rhodesia, Elizabeth II, proof ten shillings, 1966 (KM.5). 
Nearly FDC. 

$300

1626*
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles, 1897, 1898 and 1899 
(KM.62). Very fine - good very fine. (3)

$900

1627*
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles, 1900 (KM.Y62). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$250

1628*
Russia, Nicholas II, fifteen roubles, 1897 (KM.65.1). 
Obverse rim cut or nick, otherwise very fine. 

$1,100

1629*
Samoa, proof one hundred tala, 1976, Olympics, weight 
lifter (KM.23). FDC. 

$800

1630*
Samoa, proof one hundred tala, 1977, Lindbergh (KM.27). 
FDC. 

$800

1631*
Samoa, proof one hundred tala, 1977, Lindbergh (KM.27). 
FDC. 

$800

1632*
Samoa, proof one hundred tala, 1981, Royal Wedding 
(KM.45). FDC. 

$500

1633
Samoa, proof gold one hundred tala, 1982 (KM.52). 
FDC. 

$500
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reduced

1634*
Samoa, proof gold and silver three coin set, 1987, contains 
.900 fine gold one hundred tala (7.5 g) and one and five 
ounce fine silver coins, by The Singapore Mint. In case of 
issue with certificate, FDC. 

$600

Ex David Ross Collection.

1635
Singapore, one hundred and fifty dollars, 1819-1969, 150th 
Anniversary of the Founding of Singapore (KM.7). In case 
of issue, with staining to inside of case, uncirculated. 

$2,000

 

1636*
Singapore, one hundred and fifty dollars, 1969, 150th 
Anniversary of the Founding of Singapore (KM.7). 
Uncirculated. 

$1,600

1637*
Singapore, proof gold five hundred dollars, 1986 (KM.60), 
Year of The Tiger commemorative. FDC. 

$1,100

part

1638*
South Africa, George V, sovereigns 1925, 1926 and 1927SA, 
Pretoria (KM.21). Good extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. 
(3)

$1,500

1639
South Africa, George V, sovereign, 1928 SA (Pretoria) 
(KM.21). Minute hairline die breaks on the reverse, 
extremely fine. 

$500

1640*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1967, first issue (P.73). 
Specimen-like, uncirculated. 

$2,500

1641*
Switzerland, twenty francs, 1891B (KM.31.3). Good very 
fine. 

$400

1642*
Switzerland, ten francs, 1922B (KM.36). Nearly extremely 
fine. 

$200
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1643*
Tonga, Queen Salote Tupou III, mint gold three coin set, 
1962, consisting of quarter koula, half koula and one koula 
(KM.MS1) (total weight 1.675oz of 0.916 gold). In case of 
issue, gold blocked on inside lid 'The First Gold Coinage 
of Polynesia/1962', with weight of coins and Royal Mint 
logo, uncirculated. 

$4,000

Mintage of 1,500.

1644
Trinidad and Tobago, proof .500 fine gold one hundred 
dollars, 1976 (KM.37) (ASW = .0998 of a troy ounce). 
FDC. 

$200

1645
Trindad and Tobago, proof .500 fine gold one hundred 
dollars, 1976 (KM.37). FDC. 

$200

1646*
Turkey, Abdul Hamid II, one hundred kurush, AH1293 yr 
31 (KM.730). Good very fine. 

$400

1647*
Turkey, bullion one hundred kurush, 1923/34 (KM.855). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$400

1648*
Turkey, monnaise de luxe, five hundred kurush bullion, 
Ataturk, 1971 (KM.874). Uncirculated. 

$2,000
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1649*
USA, California fractional gold issues, octagonal quarter 
dollar 1880, octagonal half dollar 1880, round half dollar 
1876. Extremely fine. (3)

$150

1650*
USA, gold dollar, 1851, Liberty head. Obverse pin prick 
marks, otherwise very fine. 

$150

1651*
USA, three dollars, 1855, Indian Princess head. Good fine. 

$450

1652*
USA, two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1879, Liberty 
head. Cheek tooled (ex cufflink or stud mount), otherwise 
very fine. 

$250

1653*
USA, two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1909, Indian 
head. Mount removed from top of reverse, otherwise good 
very fine. 

$250

1654*
USA, five dollars or half eagle, 1911, Indian head. Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$550

1655*
USA, five dollars or half eagle, 1913, Indian head. Extremely 
fine. 

$650

1656*
USA, five dollars or half eagle, 1913 Indian head. Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$550

1657*
USA, five dollars or half eagle, 1913D, Indian head. Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$550

1658*
USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1869S, Liberty head. Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$1,100
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1659*
USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1897, Liberty head. Good 
extremely fine. 

$1,100

 

1660*
USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1899S, Liberty head. Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$1,100

 

1661*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1869, Liberty head. 
Good very fine. 

$2,400

1662*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle 1896S, Liberty head. 
Surface marks, otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$2,200

1663*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1898S, Liberty head, 
jeweller's copy (32.08g). Cellotaped, otherwise proof-like, 
nearly uncirculated. 

$1,800

1664*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1904, Liberty head. 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$2,200

1665*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1904, Liberty head. 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$2,200

1666*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1906S, Liberty head. 
Good very fine. 

$2,200
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1667*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1924, St. Gaudens. 
Virtually uncirculated. 

$2,400

 

1668*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1924, St. Gaudens. 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$2,300

 

1669*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1927, St. Gaudens. 
Reverse hairline scratch, otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$2,300

part

1670*
International Year Of The Child, Unicef proof gold coin 
set of twelve, 1979-1981, Bolivia (Fr.44), Canada (Fr.10), 
China (Fr.5), Dominican Republic (KM.58), Ethiopia 
(Fr.41), Jordan (Fr.11), Mongolia (Fr.2), Nepal (Fr.54), 
Thailand (Fr.40), Tunisia (Fr.25), Turkey (Fr.228), United 
Arab Emirates (Fr.3). With certificates, in case of issue, 
FDC. (12)

$13,000


